

Michael Toll (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Grand Canyon Trust  
4404 Alcott Street  
Denver, CO 80211  
mtoll@grandcanyontrust.org  
303-309-2165

*Attorney for Grand Canyon Trust*

Edward B. Zukoski (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Center for Biological Diversity  
1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 421  
Denver, CO 80202  
tzukoski@biologicaldiversity.org  
303-641-3149

*Attorney for Center for Biological Diversity*

Heidi McIntosh (Utah State Bar No. 6277)  
Michael Hiatt (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Thomas Delehanty (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Earthjustice  
633 17th Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
hmcintosh@earthjustice.org  
mhiatt@earthjustice.org  
tdelehanty@earthjustice.org  
303-623-9466

*Attorneys for Living Rivers, Grand Canyon Trust, Center for Biological Diversity, Natural Resources Defense Council, Sierra Club, Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc., Colorado Riverkeeper, and Utah Physicians for a Healthy Environment*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

---

LIVING RIVERS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	No. 4:19-cv-00041-DN-PK
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	
	)	
DAVID BERNHARDT, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	<b>OPENING BRIEF</b>
	)	
Federal Defendants,	)	
	)	Oral Argument Requested
ENEFIT AMERICAN OIL CO.,	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Defendant	)	Judge David Nuffer
	)	Magistrate Judge Paul Kohler

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. The South Project and Utility Corridor..... 2

II. Statutory and Regulatory Framework ..... 5

A. The National Environmental Policy Act.....5

B. The Endangered Species Act .....7

III. BLM and the Service’s NEPA analysis and ESA consultation..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. Standard of Review .....15

II. Plaintiffs have standing.....16

III. BLM violated NEPA by failing to analyze a true no-action alternative .....17

A. It was arbitrary and capricious for BLM to assume that the South Project would “proceed to full buildout” without the Utility Corridor .....18

1. The record does not support BLM’s assumption that Enefit will transport the South Project’s processed oil by alternative means .....23

2. The record does not support BLM’s assumption that Enefit will satisfy the South Project’s water demand by alternative means .....27

3. The record does not support BLM’s assumption that Enefit will satisfy the South Project’s natural gas demand with alternative means.....30

IV. BLM violated NEPA by failing to analyze the South Project’s impacts as “indirect effects” caused by the agency’s approval of the Utility Corridor.....33

A. BLM’s unreasonable assumption rendered the FEIS’s indirect effects discussion arbitrary and capricious.....33

B. Even if Enefit could build the South Project without the Utility Corridor, BLM’s indirect-effects analysis was still unlawful .....34

V. The FEIS failed to take a “hard look” at the South Project’s impacts, regardless of whether they are cumulative or indirect effects .....36

A. BLM failed to take a hard look at the South Project’s water-quality impacts .....36

B. The FEIS failed to take a hard look at the South Project’s air pollution and greenhouse gas emissions .....39

VI. The Service and BLM violated the ESA by failing to analyze how the South Project’s water withdrawal and pollution would affect endangered fish .....44

A. The Service erred by failing to analyze the South Project’s water withdrawal, sedimentation, and leachate as “effects of the action.” .....45

B. Even assuming Enefit would build the South Project without the Utility Corridor, the Green River water withdrawal is an “effect of the action.” .....47

C. Even if the South Project’s effects were properly categorized as “cumulative effects,” the Service erred by failing to evaluate those effects .....49

D. BLM violated ESA section 7(a)(2)’s duty to avoid jeopardizing the endangered fish or adversely modifying their critical habitat .....51

VII. BLM failed to take a hard look at the cumulative impacts from Enefit developing the RD&D and Preferential Leases .....52

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u><i>Am. Rivers v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i></u> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20
<u><i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i></u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	34
<u><i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i></u> , 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<u><i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i></u> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	54
<u><i>Citizens for a Healthy Cmty. v. BLM</i></u> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	34
<u><i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i></u> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	34
<u><i>City of Tacoma, Washington v. F.E.R.C.</i></u> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	46, 49, 51
<u><i>Coal. for Sustainable Res., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i></u> , 259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<u><i>Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Office of Legacy Mgmt.</i></u> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (D. Colo. 2018) .....	51
<u><i>Colo. Env’tl. Coalition v. Dombeck</i></u> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	36, 39
<u><i>Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i></u> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<u><i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i></u> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	46, 51, 52
<u><i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i></u> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19

*DeFs. of Wildlife v. Bernal*,  
 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000) .....50

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt*,  
 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Andrus*,  
 619 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1980) .....36, 44

*Envtl. Law & Policy Ctr. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006) .....21

*Fla. Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 401 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....21

*Forest Guardians v. Babbitt*,  
 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....54

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) .....15

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....16

*Hammond v. Norton*,  
 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....20, 21

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014).....54

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
 2005 WL 1278878 (D. Or. May 26, 2005) .....50

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*,  
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....15, 16, 22

*Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 689 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2012), *vacated on other grounds*, 570 U.S. 901 (2013).....42, 43

*Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) .....6

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM*,  
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....16, 22

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys,  
469 F. Supp. 2d 973 (D.N.M. 2002) .....46, 49, 51

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....5

Rocky Mountain Wild v. Vilsack,  
No. 09–cv–01272–WJM, 2013 WL 3233573 (D. Colo. June 26, 2013) .....22

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bankert,  
No. 2:07–CV–292–TC, 2007 WL 2873788 (D. Utah Oct. 3, 2007).....20

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton,  
237 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002) .....21

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,  
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) .....16

Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n,  
481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....39, 43

Sierra Club v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
786 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2015) .....20

Sierra Club v. FERC,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. Marsh,  
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) .....8, 49

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,  
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) .....16, 17

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,  
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) .....21

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Davis,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Utah 2010).....54

Sw. Center for Biological Diversity v. Bartel,  
470 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....50

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....7

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,  
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation &  
Enforcement,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015).....40

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....15, 54

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....7

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....7, 51

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) .....12

**Other Authorities**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....5

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....17

40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.16(b) .....6, 33

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 .....42

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) .....6, 33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....6, 33

43 C.F.R. § 46.135(b) .....42

43 C.F.R. § 3900 *et seq.* .....52

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2018) .....8

50 C.F.R. § 402.12 (2018) .....8

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....7

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) (2018).....7, 8

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986) .....8, 49

78 Fed. Reg. 39,313 (July 1, 2013).....8

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....40

83 Fed. Reg. 25,776 (June 4, 2018) .....40

84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019).....8

84 Fed. Reg. 50,333 (Sept. 25, 2019) .....8

BLM Permanent Instruction Memorandum No. 2018-023 (Sept. 10, 2018),  
<https://www.blm.gov/policy/pim-2018-023> .....6, 35

Fish and Wildlife Service, Habitat Conservation Planning and Incidental Take  
 Permit Processing Handbook, at 3-2 (2016).....50

Rural Planning Group, Uintah Basin Oil, [http://ruralplanning.org/oil/assets/utah-oil\\_web.pdf](http://ruralplanning.org/oil/assets/utah-oil_web.pdf), p. 45 .....26

UDWR, [https://waterrights.utah.gov/asp\\_apps/wrprint/wrprint.asp?wrnum=49-1639](https://waterrights.utah.gov/asp_apps/wrprint/wrprint.asp?wrnum=49-1639).....29
